
 

Recommendation for 
Water & Wastewater Commission  

Commission 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
October 14, 2015 

Council 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
November 12, 2015 

Department: 
 

Public Works 
SUBJECT

Authorize execution of a construction contract with CENTRAL ROAD AND UTILITY, 
LTD. for the Lockheed Lift Station Relief project in the amount of $394,901 plus a 
$19,745.05 contingency, for a total contract amount not to exceed $414,646.05.  
(District 2) 

 AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Capital Budget of the Austin Water. 
  
 

Purchasing 
Language: 

 
Lowest bid of 2 bids received. 
 

Prior Council 
Action: 

 
N/A 

 
For More 
Information: 

 
Lisa Whitworth, 512-974-5615; Yvonne Gil, 512-972-7048; Lucy Bonee, 
512-974-7967; Sarah Torchin, 512-974-7141 
 

 
Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

 

 
October 14, 2015- To be reviewed by Water and Wastewater Commission. 

 
 
MBE/WBE: 

This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9A of the City 
Code (Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise 
Procurement Program) be meeting the goals with 86.07% MBE and 5.82% 
WBE participation. 

 
 
 



This project involves the decommissioning and demolition of a lift station constructed in 
1991 and the installation of 1,150 linear feet of new 8-inch diameter wastewater line. As 
part of the lift station’s decommissioning, the wastewater flow that the lift station 
handled will be re-routed to an existing 12-inch gravity wastewater line. This 
decommissioning will improve overall system reliability and eliminate the expense of 
maintaining this lift station.  The existing lift station is located along Rusty Drive south of 
the intersection of US Highway 183 and Texas State Highway 71.  

Due to the potential for encountering unknown conditions, a 5% contingency in funding 
has been included to allow for the expeditious processing of any change orders. 

The contract allows 180 calendar days for completion of this project. This project is 
located within zip code 78744 (District 2) and is managed by the Public Works 
Department. 

Central Road and Utility, Ltd. is located in Austin, TX. 

M/WBE Summary   

 
Bid documents were distributed to 8 general contractors.  Bids were opened on August 
20, 2015. The Central Road and Utility, Ltd. submitted the lower of 2 bids received: 
 

Central Road and Utility Ltd., Austin, TX   $394,901.00 
Prota Construction Inc. & Prota Inc.                              $517,000.00 
Joint Venture, Austin, TX    

 
The contractor’s choice of work methodology provides for 7 areas of subcontracting 
opportunities which are listed below.  Participation goals stated in the solicitation were 
7.56% MBE; 2.40% WBE. Total participation estimated on base bid amount of 
$394,901: 
 

MBE TOTAL – PRIME                 $339,901.00      86.07%  
(MH) Central Road Utilities, Austin, TX    $339,901.00      86.07% 
  
WBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS    $23,000.00       5.82% 
(FH) ABC Erosion Control, Leander, TX (erosion control) $15,000.00       3.80% 
(FH) Champion Fuel Solutions, Bedford, TX (fuel)  $4,000.00       1.01% 
(FH) Lewis Concrete Restoration, Buda, TX (epoxy coating)  $4,000.00       1.01% 
  
NON M/WBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS             $32,000.00       8.11% 
A Greater Austin Development, Austin, TX (photography)      $2,000.00       0.51% 
Techline Pipe and Supply, Hutto, TX (pipe)   $20,000.00       5.06% 
United Rentals, Austin, TX (equipment)    $5,000.00       1.27% 
Wheeler Coatings/ APAC-Texas Inc., Austin, TX (asphalt) $5,000.00       1.27% 
 

 
 
 
 



The Contractor submitted a MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that met the goals of the 
solicitation and was approved by the Department of Small & Minority Business 
Resources.  Second low bidder information is provided. 
 
SECOND BIDDER Prota Construction Inc. &  
Prota Inc. Joint Venture, Austin, TX                        $517,000.00 
50.00% NON prime participation; 40.00% Hispanic; 1.33% Native/Asian; 8.67% WBE;  
 

 







whitworthl
Typewritten Text
District 2




